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APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned fire protection system.   

TERRITORY 

All territories served by California American Water Company 

RATES 
Per Month 

Fruitridge Vista System 
 For each 1-inch connection or smaller     $7.94 
For each 1-1/2-inch connection or smaller $11.91 
For each 2-inch connection $15.88 
For each 3-inch connection $23.82 
For each 4-inch connection $31.76 
For each 6-inch connection $47.64 

Hillview System 
 For each 1-inch connection or smaller   $6.88 
For each 2-inch connection or smaller $13.76 
For each 3-inch connection or smaller $20.64 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $27.52 
For each 5-inch connection or smaller $34.40 
For each 6-inch connection or smaller $41.28 

Larkfield District 
 For each 1 1/2-inch connection or smaller $25.74 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $31.04 
For each 6-inch connection $50.60 
For each 8-inch connection $70.64 
For each 10-inch connection $91.37 

Los Angeles District 
 For each 4-inch connection or smaller $42.11 
For each 6-inch connection $67.19 
For each 8-inch connection $92.76 
For each 10-inch connection $119.03 
For each 12-inch connection $155.99 

Los Angeles District – Rio Plaza System 
 For each 1-inch connection or smaller $15.06 
For each 1 1/2-inch connection or smaller $22.59 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $60.24 
For each 6-inch connection $90.36 
For each 8-inch connection $120.48 
For each 10-inch connection $150.60 

(N) 

(N)
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RATES: (continued) 

    Per Month 

Monterey County District 
For each 1-inch connection or smaller $25.33 
For each 1 1/2-inch connection or smaller $27.86 
For each 2-inch connection or smaller $30.39 
For each 3-inch connection or smaller $35.45 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $40.51 
For each 6-inch connection or smaller $75.38 
For each 8-inch connection or smaller $113.87 
For each 10-inch connection or smaller $156.13 

Sacramento District 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $58.01 
For each 6-inch connection $97.30 
For each 8-inch connection $138.08 
For each 10-inch connection $174.38 
For each 12-inch connection $248.09 

Sacramento District - Meadowbrook System 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $14.80 
For each 6-inch connection $22.20 
For each 8-inch connection $29.58 

San Diego District 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $32.54 
For each 6-inch connection $60.13 
For each 8-inch connection $87.10 
For each 10-inch connection $120.97 
For each 12-inch connection $172.83 

Ventura District 
For each 4-inch connection or smaller $39.14 
For each 6-inch connection $62.74 
For each 8-inch connection $86.82 
For each 10-inch connection $111.61 
For each 12-inch connection $147.09 

(L) 

(L)
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS  
APPLICABLE TO MONTEREY COUNTY DISTRICT (continued): 

 
1. Customers who use Cal-Am’s system to provide for fire flow, but do not receive their domestic supply 

from Cal-Am, will pay a special Private Fire Service rate equal to either the higher of the standard rate 
for their size service or a rate equal to the sum of the standard monthly Service Charges that would be 
billed for all the properties served by the Private Fire Service if they did receive domestic service. All  
fire service to non-domestic customers will be considered private fire service. If a new public fire 
hydrant is required to be installed for a non-domestic customer and other customers will benefit, no fee 
will be charged. 
 

2. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees paid to 
various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross revenues of each 
bill. The percentage are as follows:  Ryan Ranch 1.00%, City of Pacific Grove 2.00%, City of Carmel-by-
the-Sea 2.00%, City of Seaside 1.00%, City of Del Rey Oaks Business License Fee 0.11%, City of Del 
Rey Oaks Franchise Fee 2.00%, City of Sand City Business License Fee 0.12%, City of Monterey 1.00%, 
and unincorporated areas of Monterey County 1.00%. 

 
3. Coastal Water Project (CWP) Surcharge #1: Per Decision 06-12-040, a surcharge will be applied to 

customer bills to collect for pre-construction costs associated with the CWP.  Costs to be recovered 
through CWP Surcharge #1 include $1,353,831 in public outreach costs and $1,639,429 in other costs, 
for a total of $2,993,260.  A surcharge of 4% will be added to all bills rendered from January 1, 2007 
through June 30, 2007.  The surcharge will be increased to 7% from July 1, 2007 through December 
31, 2007 and will increase to 10% from January 1, 2008 through September 29, 2011.  On September 
30, 2011, the surcharge will increase to 15% through a time when the outstanding approved amounts, 
with interest, are recovered.  This surcharge is applicable to customers in the Monterey main system. 
 
Private Fire Service Surcredit: 
 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR MONTEREY DISTRICT 
 

4.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill credit for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up will be refunded to 
customers over a two month period. 
 

For each 1-inch service  $ (8.87) 
For each 1-1/2-inch service $ (9.76) 
For each 2-inch service $ (10.65) 
For each 3-inch service $ (12.42) 
For each 4-inch service $ (14.19) 
For each 6-inch service $ (26.41) 
For each 8-inch service $ (39.90) 
For each 10-inch service $ (54.70) 
For each 12-inch service $     - 
  
Hydrant $ (11.53) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR MONTEREY DISTRICT (Continued) 
 
5.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 
 

For each 1-inch service  $1.27 
For each 1-1/2-inch service $0.89 
For each 2-inch service $0.91 
For each 3-inch service $1.06 
For each 4-inch service $1.16 
For each 6-inch service $2.01 
For each 8-inch service $3.04 
For each 10-inch service $5.99 
  
Hydrant $0.99 

 
6.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 
 

For each 1-inch service  $0.26 
For each 1-1/2-inch service $0.18 
For each 2-inch service $0.19 
For each 3-inch service $0.22 
For each 4-inch service $0.24 
For each 6-inch service $0.41 
For each 8-inch service $0.62 
For each 10-inch service $1.23 
  
Hydrant $0.99 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO SAN DIEGO DISTRICT  
 
1. A Surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees paid to 

various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of gross revenues of each 
bill. The percentage is 2% to City of San Diego and the City of Imperial Beach. 
 

2. Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill surcharge for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up to be 
collected from customers over 24 month period. 
 

Private Fire Service Surcharge 
For each 4-inch service $ 1.21 
For each 6-inch service $ 2.24 
For each 8-inch service $ 3.25 
For each 10-inch service $ 4.51 
For each 12-inch service $ 6.44 
  
Hydrant $ 0.67 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO SAN DIEGO DISTRICT 
 
3.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 
 

For each 4-inch service $6.83 
For each 6-inch service $12.62 
For each 8-inch service $18.30 
For each 10-inch service $25.38 
  
Hydrant $3.76 

 
4.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will 

be refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 
 

For each 4-inch service $0.25 
For each 6-inch service $0.47 
For each 8-inch service $0.68 
For each 10-inch service $0.94 
  
Hydrant $3.76 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO VENTURA DISTRICT 

 
1. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees 

paid to various municipalities. The amount collected is 2.0% based on gross revenues before 
taxes and PUC fees for the County of Ventura and the City of Thousand Oaks. 
 

2. Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill surcharge for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up to be 
collected from customers over a 12 month period. 
 

Private Fire Service Surcharge 
For each 4-inch service $ 1.62 
For each 6-inch service $ 2.60 
For each 8-inch service $ 3.60 
For each 10-inch service $ 4.63 
For each 12-inch service $ 6.10 
  
Hydrant $ 1.13 

 
3.  Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 
 

For each 4-inch service $5.90 
For each 6-inch service $9.46 
For each 8-inch service $13.09 
For each 10-inch service $16.83 

 

(L) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(L) 
 

(N) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO VENTURA COUNTY DISTRICT (Continued) 
 
4.  Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 
 

For each 4-inch service $0.59 
For each 6-inch service $0.94 
For each 8-inch service $1.30 
For each 10-inch service $1.67 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY DISTRICT 
 
1.   A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees paid 

to various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross revenues 
of each bill. The percentages are as follows: City of San Marino 2.00%; City of San Gabriel 
2.001%; City of Rosemead 1.183%; County of Los Angeles 2.00%; City of Duarte 2.00%; and 
City of Bradbury 1.959%.  Franchise taxes in the Baldwin Hills District are 2.00% per customer 
on a monthly basis. 

 
2.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill credit for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up will be 

refunded to customers over a two month period. 
 

Private Fire Service Surcredit  
For each 4-inch service $ (2.40) 
For each 6-inch service $ (3.83) 
For each 8-inch service $ (5.29) 
For each 10-inch service $ (6.79) 
For each 12-inch service $ (8.90) 
  
Hydrant $ (1.56) 

 
 
3.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 
 

For each 4-inch service $4.81 
For each 6-inch service $7.67 
For each 8-inch service $10.59 
For each 10-inch service $13.59 
  
Hydrant $3.12 

 
 
 

 

(N) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOS ANGELES DISTRICT (Continued) 
 
4.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will 

be refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 
 

For each 4-inch service $0.90 
For each 6-inch service $1.44 
For each 8-inch service $1.99 
For each 10-inch service $2.55 
  
Hydrant $3.12 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LARKFIELD DISTRICT 
 
1. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise fees and/or business license fees paid 

to the County of Sonoma.  The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross 
revenues of each bill.  The percentage is as follows: Larkfield Franchise Fee – 2.00% 
 

2. Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill surcharge for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up will be 
collected from customers over a 24 month period. 
 

Private Fire Service Surcharge 
For each 4-inch service $4.08 
For each 6-inch service $4.92 
For each 8-inch service $8.02 
For each 10-inch service $11.19 
For each 12-inch service $14.48 

 
3.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 

refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 

For each 4-inch service $2.30 
For each 6-inch service $2.77 
For each 8-inch service $4.52 
For each 10-inch service $6.30 
For each 12-inch service $8.16 

4.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will 
be refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 

For each 1 ½-inch service 
For each 4-inch service 

$0.74 
$0.89 

For each 6-inch service $1.46 
For each 8-inch service $2.03 
For each 10-inch service $3.77 

 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(L) 
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       SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO RIO PLAZA DISTRICT 

 
1. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission all bills are subject to a 12-month 

surcharge of $2.77 per month offsetting Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency 
pumping fee for exceeding the groundwater allocation for 2017 a total of $17,313. 

 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT 
 
 
1.   Per D.18-12-021 a meter based bill credit for the 2016 GRC Interim Rate True-up will be 

refunded to customers over a two month period. 
 

For each 4-inch service $ (77.34) 
For each 6-inch service $ (129.72) 
For each 8-inch service $ (184.09) 
For each 10-inch service $ (232.48) 
For each 12-inch service $ (330.75) 

 

2.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Non-Plant Deferred Income Tax will be 
refunded to customers over a 24-month period beginning October 17, 2019. 

For each 4-inch service $6.25 
For each 6-inch service $10.49 
For each 8-inch service $14.88 
For each 10-inch service $18.23 
For each 12-inch service $20.52 

 

3.    Per D.18-12-021 a meter-based bill credit for Excess Plant Related Deferred Income Tax will 
be refunded to customers over a 12-month period beginning January 21, 2020. 

For each 4-inch service $0.89 
For each 6-inch service $1.50 
For each 8-inch service $2.13 
For each 10-inch service $2.60 
For each 12-inch service $2.93 

 

 
(L) 
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APPLICABILITY 
 
Applicable to all water service furnished for fire hydrant service. 
 
TERRITORY 
 
All territories served by California American Water Company 
 

RATES 
                                                                                                                                 Per month 

San Diego District 
Private Fire Hydrant Service Installed at Cost of Applicant: 
For each Fire Hydrant Installed                                                     $17.92 
 

Monterey County District 
Private Fire Hydrant Service Installed at Cost of Applicant: 
For each Fire Hydrant Installed                                                     $32.91 
 

All Other Districts 
Private Fire Hydrant Service Installed at Cost of Applicant: 
For each Fire Hydrant Installed                                                      $27.35 

 

(L) 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SERVICE AREAS (continued) 

  

 
1. The fire protection service and connection shall be installed by the Utility or under the Utility's 

direction. Cost of the entire fire protection installation shall be paid for by the applicant. Such 
payment shall not be subject to refund. 

 
2. The installation housing the detector type check valve and meter and appurtenances thereto 

shall be in a location mutually agreeable to the applicant and the Utility. Normally, such 
installation shall be located on the premises of applicant, adjacent to the property line. The 
expense of maintaining all facilities which are the sole property of the applicant (including the 
vault, meter, detector type check valves, backflow devise and appurtenances) shall be paid 
for by the applicant. 

 
3. All facilities paid for by the applicant, excluding the connection at the main and any service 

pipe located in a public right-of-way, shall be the sole property of the applicant. The Utility and 
its duly authorized agents shall have the right to ingress and to egress from the premises for 
all purposes relating to said facilities. 

 
4. The minimum diameter will be 6 inches, and the maximum diameter will be the diameter of 

the main to which the service is connected. 
 

5. If distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all 
other normal services does no exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be 
served, then a main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed by 
the Utility, or under the Utility's direction, and cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall 
not be subject to refund. 

 
6. Service hereunder is for private fire hydrant service which no connections for other than fire 

protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having 
jurisdiction. All facilities are to be installed according to the Utility's specifications and 
maintained to the Utility's satisfaction. The Utility may require the installation of a backflow 
prevention devise and a standard detector type meter approved by the Insurance Services 
Offices for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water. 
 

7. No structure shall be built over the fire protection service and the customer shall 
maintain and safeguard the area occupied by the service from traffic and other 
hazardous conditions. The customer will be responsible for any damage to the 
fire protection service facilities. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL SERVICE AREAS (Continued): 

8. Subject to the approval of the Utility, any change in the location or construction of the fire
protection service as may be requested by public authority or the customer will be made by
the Utility following payment to the Utility of the entire cost of such change.

9. Any unauthorized use of water other than fire protection purposes, charges shall be made
therefore under Schedule No. 1 General Metered Service for the applicable district, at the
regular established rate for general metered service, including applicable surcharges, and/or
may be grounds for the Utility discontinuing the fire protection service without liability to the
Utility.

10. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. U.F.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO MONTEREY DISTRICT: 

1. Customers who use Cal-Am’s system to provide for fire flow, but do not receive their domestic
Supply from Cal-Am, will pay a special Private Fire Service rate equal to either the higher of the
standard rate for their size service or a rate equal to the sum of the standard monthly Service
Charges that would be billed for all the properties served by the Private Fire Service if they did
receive domestic service. All fire service to non-domestic customers will be considered private
fire service. If a new public fire hydrant is required to be installed for a non-domestic customer
and other customers will benefit, no fee will be charged.

2. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business license fees paid to
various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a percentage of the gross revenues of
each bill. The percentages are as follows: Ryan Ranch 2.05%, City of Pacific Grove 2.10%, City
of Carmel-by-the-Sea 2.15%, City of Seaside 1.00%, City of Del Rey Oaks Business License Fee
0.11%, City of Del Rey Oaks Franchise Fee 2.00%, City of Sand City 0.14%, City of Monterey
1.05%, and unincorporated areas of Monterey County 1.00%.
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Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 9256-W 

Schedule No. CA-4H (Continued) Sheet 13 
California American Water Tariff Area 
PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE 

(Continued) 

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.U.C.) 

Advice 1247-B J. T. LINAM Date Filed 

Decision DIRECTOR - Rates & Regulatory Effective 

Resolution 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO MONTEREY DISTRICT (continued) 
3. Coastal Water Project (CWP) Surcharge #1: Per Decision 06-12-040, a surcharge

will be applied to customer bills to collect for pre-construction costs associated with
the CWP.  Costs to be recovered through CWP Surcharge #1 include $1,353,831
in public outreach costs and $1,639,429 in other costs, for a total of $2,993,260.  A
surcharge of 4% will be added to all bills rendered from January 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2007.  The surcharge will be increased to 7% from July 1, 2007 through
December 31, 2007 and will increase to 10% from January 1, 2008 through
September 29, 2011.  On September 30, 2011, the surcharge will increase to 15%
through a time when the outstanding approved amounts, with interest, are
recovered.  This surcharge is applicable to customers in the Monterey main
system.

4. Per authorized Advice Letter 1115-A, the balance of the Monterey District 2015
Interim Rate True Up will be refunded through a Private Fire Hydrant Service
connection based surcredit effective May 6, 2016 for 12 months.  The Fire Hydrant
surcredit is ($0.27).

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO SAN DIEGO 
5. A Surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business

license fees paid to various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a
percentage of gross revenues of each bill. The percentage is 2% to City of San
Diego and the City of Imperial Beach.

6. Per authorized Advice Letter 1108-A, the balance in the San Diego District
Consolidated Expense Balancing Account (CEBA) will be recovered through a
Private Fire Hydrant Service connection based surcharge effective February 1,
2016 for 12 months.  The surcharge is $0.54

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO VENTURA DISTRICT 
7. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business

license fees paid to various municipalities. The amount collected is 2.0% based on
gross revenues before taxes and PUC fees for the County of Ventura and the City
of Thousand Oaks.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LOS ANGELES DISTRICT 
8. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise taxes and/or business

license fees paid to various municipalities. The amount collected is based on a
percentage of the gross revenues of each bill. The percentages are as follows: City
of San Marino 1.143%; City of San Gabriel 2.0%; City of Rosemead 1.183%;
County of Los Angeles 2.417%; City of Duarte 1.966%; and City of Bradbury
1.959%.  Franchise taxes in the Baldwin Hills District are 2.00% per customer on a
monthly basis.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO LARKFIELD DISTRICT 
9. A surcharge is included on each bill to collect franchise fees and/or business

license fees paid to the County of Sonoma.  The amount collected is based on a
percentage of the gross revenues of each bill.  The percentage is as follows:
Larkfield Franchise Fee – 1.00%
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